

No. 16-8071

In The
Supreme Court of the United
States

JOE CLARENCE SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES L. RYAN AND RON CREDIO,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Criminal Appeals Of Arizona**

**BRIEF OF HUMAN RIGHTS ADVOCATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S APPLICATION FOR
CERTIORARI**

CONSTANCE DE LA VEGA
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF SAN FRANCISCO

NEIL A.F. POPOVIĆ
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,
RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

II

SCHOOL OF LAW
2130 Fulton Street
San Francisco, CA 94117-1080
+ 1 415 422 2296
delavega@usfca.edu

Four Embarcadero Center,
17th Floor
San Francisco, CA
94111-4109
npopovic@sheppardmullin.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The role of international and comparative jurisprudence in interpreting the U.S. Constitution.....	7
B. The origins of the Eighth Amendment: the 1689 English Bill of Rights, and decisions of the Privy Council, prohibit execution after an excessively long period of incarceration under a death sentence	12
C. Other jurisdictions confirm that to carry out the death penalty after an excessively long period constitutes cruel and unusual punishment.....	19
1. European Court of Human Rights	19
2. Inter-American Commission and Court of Human Rights.....	22
3. UN Human Rights Committee.....	24

4.	UN Committee Against Torture and UN Special Rapporteur on Torture	26
5.	Decisions of courts of other common law countries	28
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	10
<i>Cal. Fed. Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	1
<i>Ceja v. Stewart</i> 134 F.3d 1368 (9th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	11
<i>Comer v. Stewart</i> 230 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (D. Ariz. 2002)	3
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> 135 S. Ct. 2187 (year?)	2
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	10
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	13
<i>Foster v. Florida</i> 123 S.Ct. 470 (2002).....	15, 18, 27
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> 135 S.Ct. 2726 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL CASES (Cont'd)

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	1
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	1
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	12
<i>In re Kemmler</i> 136 U. S. 436 (1890).....	12
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> 528 U.S. 990 (1999).....	27
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> 514 U.S. 1045 (1995).....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	18
<i>In re Medley</i> 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	17, 18
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	1, 9, 10, 12

FEDERAL CASES (Cont'd)

<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	10
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	11
<i>Weems v. United States</i> 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	12

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Denton Aitken v. Jamaica</i> Case 12.275, Inter-Am. Comm'n H.R., Report No. 58/02, doc. 5 rev. 1 at 763, ¶ 133 (2002).....	22
<i>Jabar bin Kadermastan v. Public Prosecutor</i> [1995] SGCA 18, [1995] 1 SLR(R) 326, ¶¶ 46, 63.....	27
<i>Jagdish v State of Madhya Pradesh</i> [2009] INSC 1608, ¶ 12.....	27
<i>N.I. Sequoyah v. United States</i> , Petition 120-07, Inter-Am. Comm'n H.R., Report No. 42/10, ¶¶ 38, 49 (2010).....	22
<i>Onoufriou v. Cyprus</i> App. No. 24407/04, ¶ 70 (2010).....	21

DOCKETED CASES (Cont'd)*Parsons v. Ryan*

No. CV 12-00601-PHX-NVW (D. Ariz.) 2, 3

Shatrughan Chauhan v Union of India

(2014) 3 SCC 1, [2014] INSC 44, ¶ 43 27

*William Andrews v. United States*Case 11.139, Inter-Am. Comm'n H.R.,
Report No. 57/96, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.95,
doc. 7 rev. at 570, ¶ 178 (1998) 22FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS,
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

1791 U.S. Bill of Rights 13

Constitution of the United States,

Eighth Amendment *passim*

Supreme Court

Rule 37.2(a) 1

Rule 37.6 1

United States Constitution 1, 7, 11, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

136 Cong. Rec. 36192-36199 (Oct. 27, 1990) 24

1689 English Bill of Rights 11, 12, 14, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

- Am. Friends Serv. Comm. of Ariz., *Buried Alive: Solitary Confinement in Arizona's Prisons and Jails*, May 2007, at 27; Sandra Babcock, *Death Row Conditions* (June 2008), <http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/death-row> (follow Death Row Conditions link) 4
- Am. Friends Serv. Comm. of Ariz., *Still Buried Alive: Arizona Prisoner Testimonies on Isolation in Maximum-Security*, Dec. 2014, at 6 4
- American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, O.A.S. Res. XXX, adopted by the Ninth International Conference of American States (1948), *reprinted in Basic Documents Pertaining to Human Rights in the Inter-American System*, OEA/Ser.L.V/II.82 doc.6 rev.1 at 17 (1992)..... 21
- Amnesty Int'l, *Cruel Isolation: Amnesty International's Concerns About Conditions in Arizona Maximum Security Prisons*, Apr. 2012, at 2 3
- Anthony F. Granucci, *Nor Cruel and Unusual Punishments Inflicted: The Original Meaning*, 57(4) Cal. L. Rev. 839, 860 (1969)..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

ARIZONA DEP'T OF CORR., DEATH ROW INFO. AND FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS, https://corrections.az.gov/public-resources/death-row/death-row-information-and-frequently-asked-questions (last visited Jan. 6, 2017)	2
Arizona Department of Corrections Director's Instruction 326, at Attachment F (Mar. 27, 2014), https://corrections.az.gov/sites/default/files/policies/DI/DI%20326.pdf	3
Article 5(2) of the American Convention on Human Rights (<i>ACHR</i>)	21
Article 7 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (<i>ICCPR</i>)	23, 24
Article 26 of the American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man (<i>AD</i>)	21, 23
Arthur Liman Pub. Interest Program, <i>Rethinking "Death Row": Variations in the Housing of Individuals Sentenced to Death</i> , July 2016, at App. at 4	3
Brent E. Newton, <i>The Slow Wheels of Furman's Machinery of Death</i> , 13 J. App. Prac. & Process 41, 55-57 & nn.64-70 (2012)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Case 2141 (united states), Inter-Am. Comm'n H.R., Resolution No. 23/81, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.54, doc. 9 rev. 1 ¶¶ 15-17 (1981).....	21
<i>CCPR General Comment 20: Article 7 (Prohibition of Torture, or Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment)</i> (adopted Mar. 10, 1992), ¶ 6, Compilation of General Comments and General Recommendations Adopted by Human Rights Treaty Bodies, U.N. Doc. HR1\GEN\1\Rev.9 (Vol. I) (May 27, 2008).....	23
City of L.A. Dep't of Bldg. and Safety, Parking Design (Mar. 1, 2016), https://www.ladbs.org/docs/default-source/publications/information-bulletins/zoning-code/parking-lot-design-ib-p-zc2002-001.pdf?sfvrsn=17	2
<i>Concluding observations of the Committee against Torture: Zambia</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/ZMB/CO/2, ¶ 19 (May 26, 2008)	25
Council of Europe, Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms art. 3, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221 (entered into force Sept. 3, 1953).....	18, 19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Darren Staloff, <i>Hamilton, Adams, Jefferson: The Politics of Enlightenment and the American Founding</i> 250-51 (2005)	7
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE, ¶ 1 (U.S. 1776)	7
European Convention on Human Rights (<i>ECHR</i>), Article 3	18
<i>Francis v. Jamaica</i> , Communication No. 606/1994, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/54/D/606/1994, ¶ 9.1-9.2 (Aug. 3, 1995)	24
Great Britain's "Murder Act" of 1751	13
<i>Guerra v. Baptiste</i> , [1996] 1 A.C. 397 (P.C.) 414	17
Harry A. Blackmun, <i>The Supreme Court and the Law of Nations</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 39 (1994-1995)	8
<i>Higgs v. Minister of Nat'l Sec.</i> , [2000] 2 A.C. 228 (P.C.) 247	17
<i>Hilaire, Constantine and Benjamin v. Trinidad and Tobago</i> Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 9, ¶ 167 (June 21, 2002)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

<i>Ilașcu v. Moldova & Russia</i> App. No. 48787/99, 40 Eur. H.R. Rep. 46 (2005).....	21
J.E. Relly, <i>Supermax: Inside No One Can Hear You Scream</i> , TUCSON WEEKLY, Apr. 29 1999, http://www.tucsonweekly.com/tw/04-29-99/feat.htm	3
Jamaica Constitution § 17(1)	15
John Adams, <i>A Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States of America</i> , Preface, (1787), available at http://www.constitution.org/jadams/ja_pre.htm (Da Capo Press Reprint ed., last visited February 12, 2017)	8
Organization of American States, American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....	21
<i>Piechowicz v. Poland</i> App. No. 20071/07, 60 Eur. H.R. Rep. 24 (2015).....	21
<i>Pratt v. Att’y-Gen. for Jamaica</i> , [1994] 2 A.C. 1 (P.C.) 18	13, 14, 15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

<i>Ramirez Sanchez v. France</i> App. No. 59450/00, 45 Eur. H.R. Rep. 49 (2007).....	21
Resolution 70/175 adopted by U.N. General Assembly on December 17, 2015, <i>United Nations Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners (the Nelson Mandela Rules)</i> , U.N. Doc A/RES/70/175, Jan. 8, 2016, Rules 43-45	26
<i>Riley v. Att’y-Gen. of Jamaica</i> , [1983] 1 A.C. 719 (P.C.) 734-35	5, 14
Ruth Bader Ginsburg & Deborah Jones Merritt, <i>Fifty-First Cardozo Memorial Lecture—Affirmative Action: An International Human Rights Dialogue</i> , 21 Cardozo L. Rev. 253, 282 (1999-2000)	9
<i>Sher Singh v. State of Punjab</i> A.I.R. 1983 S.C. 465	27
<i>Soering v. United Kingdom</i> App. No. 14038/88, 11 Eur. H.R. Rep. 439 (1989).....	18, 22
(<i>Special Rapporteur on Torture</i>) <i>Interim report</i> , ¶ 50, U.N. Doc. A/67/279 (Aug. 9, 2012) (Juan Méndez)	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Special Rapporteur on Torture, *Interim report*,
¶ 60, U.N. Doc A/68/295 (August 9,
2013), (Juan Méndez) 26

United States v. Burns, [2001]
1 S.C.R. 283, paras. 94, 122-24,
132 (Can.) 27

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL

1
